

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/11/2019 1:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96500-5

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
IN

T-Mobile USA, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Selective Insurance Company of America,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Michael A. Moore, WSBA No. 27047
Kelly H. Sheridan, WSBA No. 44746
CORR CRONIN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
T-Mobile USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Selective’s Answering Brief Mischaracterizes the Record—and
 Raises Irrelevant and Misleading Facts—in Key Respects. 4

 B. Selective’s Answering Brief Does Not Rebut T-Mobile’s
 Showing That the Court Should Answer the Certified Question
 in the Affirmative..... 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>10 Ellicott Sq. Court Corp. v. Mtn. Valley Indem. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-053S, 2010 WL 681284 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2010).....	18
<i>Ala. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Bailey’s Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 950 So. 2d 280 (Ala. 2006).....	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Huston</i> , 123 Wn. App. 530, 94 P.3d 358 (2004)..	16, 19
<i>Am. Motorist Ins. Co. v. Superior Acoustics Inc.</i> , 277 A.D.2d 97, 716 N.Y.S.2d 389 (N.Y. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co. of Hempstead v. Res. Recycling, Inc.</i> , 248 A.D.2d 420, 671 N.Y.S.2d 93 (N.Y. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Blackburn, Nickels & Smith, Inc. v. Nat’l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 600 (N.D. 1992).....	18
<i>Bradley Real Est. Trust ex rel. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Plummer & Rowe Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 136 N.H. 1, 609 A.2d 1233 (1992).....	12
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....	7
<i>Buccini v. 1568 Broadway Assocs.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 466, 673 N.Y.S.2d 398 (N.Y. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Bucon, Inc. v. Penn. Mfg. Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 207, 547 N.Y.S.2d 925 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	19
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	16, 19
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. St. Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013).....	11
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Signal Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Ariz. 234, 580 P.2d 372 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	12
<i>Fair Price House Moving Co., Inc. v. Pacleb</i> , 42 Wn. App. 813, 714 P.2d 321 (1986).....	7
<i>Granite Const. Co., Inc. v. Bituminous Ins. Cos.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. App. 1992).....	12

<i>Hargob Realty Assocs., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 856, 901 N.Y.S.2d 657 (N.Y. App. 2010)	12
<i>Int’l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 165 Wn. App. 223, 267 P.3d 479 (2011).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Kennelty v. Darlind Const., Inc.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 443, 688 N.Y.S.2d 584 (N.Y. App. 1999)	12
<i>Lamb v. Gen. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 623, 374 P.2d 677 (1962)	11
<i>Ledcor Indus. (USA), Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	21
<i>Lenox Realty Inc. v. Excelsior Ins. Co.</i> , 679 N.Y.S.2d 749 (N.Y. App. 1998)	13, 18
<i>Marlin v. Wetzel Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 S.E. 2d 462 (W. Va. 2002).....	18
<i>McGill v. Polytechnic Univ.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 400, 651 N.Y.S.2d 992 (N.Y. App. 1997)	12
<i>Modern Builders, Inc. v. Alden-Conger Pub. Sch. Dist. #242</i> , No. 04-1056-ADM-JSM, 2005 WL 2089195 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2005)	13
<i>Mtn. Fuel Supply v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	10
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. S. Vanguard Ins. Co.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 538 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	13
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Skibeck Pipeline Co., Inc.</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 459, 270 A.D.2d 867 (N.Y. App. 2000)	13
<i>Ohio Sec. Ins. Co. v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 348, 413 P.3d 1028 (2018).....	16
<i>Pagni v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 173 Wash. 322, 23 P.2d 6 (1933).....	11, 16
<i>Poling v. N. Am. Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 593 P.2d 568 (Wyo. 1979)	13
<i>Postlewait Constr., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Cos.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986).....	2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	20

<i>Selective Ins. Co. v. Hospicomm, Inc.</i> , No. A-0485-12T1, 2014 WL 4722776 (N.J. App. Sept. 24, 2014)	12
<i>Shenandoah Life Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 236 Va. 427, 373 S.E.2d 718 (Va. 1988)	13
<i>SLA Prop. Mgmt. v. Angelina Cas. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>St. George v. W.J. Barney Corp.</i> , 270 A.D.2d 171, 706 N.Y.S.2d 24 (N.Y. App. 2000)	12
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992)	5
<i>Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co. of Am. v. S. Guar. Inc. Co. of Ga.</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	19
<i>Sys. Tank Lines, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 47 Wn.2d 147, 286 P.2d 704 (1955)	9
<i>Taylor v. Kinsella</i> , 742 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United Stationers Supply Co. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 386 Ill. App. 3d 88, 896 N.E.2d 425 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	13
<i>West Am. Ins. Co. v. J.R. Const. Co.</i> , 777 N.E.2d 610, 334 Ill.App.3d 75 (Ill. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. FCL Builders, Inc.</i> , 407 Ill. App. 3d 730, 948 N.E.2d 115 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	12
Statutes	
RCW 48.01.030	24
Other Authorities	
<i>Certificates of Insurance and Agency Liability: What Agents Should Know</i> , WWW.INSURANCEJOURNAL.COM (Feb. 22, 2009).....	23
Malecki, Donald S., <i>The Additional Insured Book</i> 341 (4th. Ed. 2000)	23
Rules	
ER 201	14
RAP 17.1.....	14
